
 

Mr Richard Parry Jones, BA, MA. 
Prif Weithredwr– Chief Executive 
 
CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN 
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices 
LLANGEFNI 
Ynys Môn - Anglesey 
LL77 7TW 
 
Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500 
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839 

 

 

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD  NOTICE OF MEETING 

PWYLLGOR SAFONAU STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

DYDD MERCHER, 12 MEHEFIN, 2013 am     
2 o’r gloch 

WEDNESDAY, 12 JUNE 2013 at 2.00 pm 

YSTAFELL BWYLLGOR 1, 
SWYDDFEYDD Y CYNGOR, LLANGEFNI 

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, COUNCIL 
OFFICES, LLANGEFNI 

Swyddog Pwyllgor 
Mrs. Mairwen Hughes 

(01248) 752515 
Committee Officer 

 
 

Aelodau Annibynnol / Independent Members 
 
Denise Harris Edwards 
Islwyn Jones 
Leslie Lord 
Dilys Shaw 
Michael Wilson 
 
 

Yn cynrychioli’r Cyngor Sir / Representing the County Council 
 
Councillor Trefor Lloyd Hughes 
Councillor Dafydd Rhys Thomas 
 
 

Yn cynrychioli’r Cynghorau Tref/Cymuned / Representing the Town/Community 
Councils 
 
Councillor William Raymond Evans 
Councillor John Roberts 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1   DECLARATION OF INTEREST   

 

2    MINUTES OF MEETING  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 13 March, 2013.  (Enclosure ‘A’)  
 

3    CONDUCT COMPLAINTS TO THE PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN FOR 
WALES  (Pages 7 - 10) 

 3A  A report by the Customer Care Officer in the form of an up-dated matrix for County 
Councillors is provided for the Committee’s attention.  For information and any 
questions. (Enclosure ‘B’) 

 
3B  A report by the Customer Care Officer in the form of an up-dated matrix for Town and 

Community Councils is provided for the Committee’s attention.  For information and 
any questions.  (Enclosure ‘C’)  

 

4    ADJUDICATION PANEL DECISIONS  (Pages 11 - 30) 

 Summary report by the Customer Care Officer.  (Enclosure ‘CH’)  
 

5    NATIONAL STANDARDS COMMITTEE CONFERENCE  (Pages 31 - 36) 

 Verbal report by the Chair of the Standards Committee.  (Enclosure ‘D’)  
 

6    NORTH WALES STANDARDS COMMITTEE FORUM 20TH MAY, 2013  (Pages 
37 - 48) 

 Verbal report by the Chair of the Standards Committee.  (Enclosure ‘DD’)  
 

7    STANDARDS COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2012/2013 AND WORK 
PROGRAMME FOR 2013/14  (Pages 49 - 72) 

 Verbal report from the Chair of the Standards Committee.  (Enclosure ‘E’)  
 

8    CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION AS RESOLVED BY COUNCIL ON 23 MAY, 
2013  (Pages 73 - 154) 

 8A     Social Media Protocol  (Enclosure ‘F’) 

 
8B     Planning Procedure Rules (Enclosure ‘FF’) 
 
8C    Self Regulation Protocol (Enclosure ‘G’) 
 
8CH New DBS Policy  (Enclosure ‘NG’)  
 

9    WEB CASTING/REMOTE ATTENDANCE AND ICT SUPPORT FOR TOWN AND 
COMMUNITY COUNCILS  (Pages 155 - 158) 

 Report from the Head of Democratic Services.  (Enclosure ‘H’)  
 

10    MEMBER TRAINING ON THE ETHICAL FRAMEWORK  (Pages 159 - 186) 

 (Papur ‘I’)  



 

 

 

11    EXCLUDE PRESS AND PUBLIC   

 To consider the following :- 
 
“Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the press 
and public from the meeting for the following item(s) on the grounds that it may 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 12, Part 
I of Schedule 12A of the said Act and the attached Public Interest Test.”  
 

12    MINUTES OF THE MEETING AND THE DECISION OF THE 7TH MARCH, 2013  
(Pages 187 - 198) 

 (Papur ‘L’)  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2013 
 
 
PRESENT:   
 

Independent Members 
 
Mr. Michael Wilson (Chair) 
Mr. Islwyn Jones (Vice-Chair) 
 
Ms. Denise Harris Edwards 
Mr. Leslie Lord 
Mrs. Dilys Shaw  
 
Representing Town and Community Councils 
 
Councillor John Roberts 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Head of Function (Legal and Administration/Monitoring Officer), 
Legal Services Manager (In respect of Item 10(b), 
Corporate Web and Information Manager (PA) (In respect of Item 3), 
Corporate Information Officer (HP) (In respect of Item 11), 
Customer Care Officer (BJ) (In respect of Items 5, 6 & 7), 
Senior Human Resources Development Officer (MW) (In respect of Item 4), 
Committee Officer (MEH). 
 

ALSO PRESENT:   None 
 

APOLOGIES: Councillor Ieuan Williams (Representing the County Council),  
Councillor Raymond Evans (Representing Town and Community Councils) 
 

 
Members wished to extended a complete and speedy recovery to Mr. Raymond Evans who was in hospital 

at present. 
 
 

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
No declaration of interest received. 
 

2 MINUTES OF MEETING  
 
The Head of Function (Legal & Administration)/Monitoring Officer reported that the Standards 
Committee (Hearing) at its meeting held on 7

th
 March, 2013 adopted the minutes but deferred 

consideration of the matters arising on Items 7 to 10. 
  
ARISING THEREON 
 
7. Decision of the Adjudication Panel regarding Appeal 
 
The Chair gave a verbal report on his reflections following his and the Vice-Chair meeting with 
Political Group Leaders recently.  He expressed that he was pleased to report that a totally positive 
view of the work of the Standards Committee was expressed by the Group Leaders. 
 
RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
ACTION : That a meeting be arranged with the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Standards 
Committee and the Group Leaders following the County Council Elections in May. 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 2 

 
8(b) Introduction of Personal Development Reviews for Members 
 
The Head of Function (Legal & Administration)/Monitoring Officer stated that the Committee 
ascertained if training could be mandatory for the Audit Committee.  The Officer reported that there 
are no specific requirements within the guidance to allow mandatory training.  However Standards 
Committee could recommend that training should be mandatory as noted within the Code of 
Conduct for the Planning and Orders and Licensing Committees.   
 
RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
ACTION : That an item be place on a future meeting of the Standards Committee in respect of 
discussions required in respect of mandatory training for the Audit Committee membership. 
 
9. North Wales Standards Committte’s Forum 
 
The Head of Function (Legal & Administration)/Monitoring Officer noted that an invitation has now 
been extended to representatives from the Wales Audit Office and Welsh Government to attend the 
next North Wales Standards Committee Forum. 
 
 RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
ACTION : None 
 
10. Proposed Changes to the Constitution/Protocals 
 
The Head of Function (Legal & Administration)/Monitoring Officer noted that changes have now 
been agreed with the relevant Officers and the Vice-Chair in respect changes to 5.3.17 of the 
Constitution.   
 
RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
ACTION : That the changes at 5.3.17 of the Constitution be published on the website of the 
County Council forthwith.  
 

3 ON-LINE PUBLICATION OF STATUTORY REGISTERS  
 
Submitted – report by the Corporate Web and Information Manager regarding progress, 
implementation and proposed induction training for new and returning Members. 
 
It was reported that the Register of Gifts and Hospitality will be available online from the 1

st
 March, 

2013 and will be added to the Modern.Gov system for the public to view.  The Standard Register of 
Interests has been online since the beginning of January 2013 and all newly elected Members at the 
County Council Election to be held in May will be given training on how to update the online version 
of the system.   
 
It was further noted that agenda and committee papers has been operational and published to the 
internet by the Committee Services Section since beginning of January.  All Declaration of Interest at 
meetings will be added separately to the Modern.Gov system which will allow public search for any 
individual Member.  Training will be provided for all elected Members after the May 2013 County 
Council election as part of their training schedule. 
 
The Head of Function (Legal & Administration)/Monitoring Officer stated that a statement will have to 
be published in the press informing the public that the Registers mentioned within this report will be 
online. 
 
RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
ACTION : That an update report be submitted to the next meeting of the Standards 
Committee in respect of the progress with online publication of Statutory Registers. 

Page 2



 3 

 

4 MEMBER DEVELOPMENT PLAN AND PERSONAL DEVELOPMENT REVIEWS  
 
The Senior Development Officer gave an update report on the Member Development Plan and 
Personal Development Reviews.    It was noted that it is intended to have training on the Code of 
Conduct for newly Elected Members following the County Council Election in May 2013. 
 
The Head of Function (Legal & Administration)/Monitoring Officer stated that the 12 month Training 
Plan for Members will be presented to the full Council in May by the Chair of the Democratic 
Services.    She considered that a standard item should be placed on the agenda of the Democratic 
Services Committee in respect of the Personal Development Review. 
 
RESOLVED to note the report and to request the Head of Democratic Services to place a 
standard item on the agenda of the Democratic Services Committee in respect of the 
Personal Development Review. 
 
ACTION : As noted above.  
 

5 COMPLAINTS MANAGEMENT PROJECT  
 
Submitted – an update report by the Customer Care Officer on the current status of the Complaints 
Management Project.   
 
It was noted that both the Concerns and Complaints Policy and Unacceptable Actions by 
Complainant Policy had been submitted to the full Council on 5

th
 March 2013 for adoption.  An 

Internal Audit will be made on the implementation of the Concerns and Complaints Policy in April 
2013 and a follow-up in 6 months with a particular emphasis of ensuring that departments are 
recording complaints in the correct manner.  The Internal Audit Manager will present a report to the 
Standards Committee at its meeting in December in respect of audit review of the Complaints Policy. 
 
Members raised issues relating to compensation payments in respect of complaints against the 
County Council and the level of payments awarded.  The Head of Function (Legal & 
Administration)/Monitoring Officer responded that the Compensation Policy as recommended by WG 
contains an expectation that a Compensation Clause be included in the Policy.  The Head of Service 
within that particular complainant’s grievance decides the level of compensation payment with the 
Legal Services Manager been consulted. 
 
 RESOLVED to accept the report. 
 
ACTION : That the Internal Audit Manager be invited to the Standards Committee in 
December in respect of an audit review of the Complaints Policy. 
 

6 CONDUCT COMPLAINTS TO THE PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN FOR WALES - 6(A)  
 
6(a) Submitted, for information – a report by the Customer Care Officer in the form of an updated 
matrix for County Councillors.   
 
RESOLVED to note the report for information. 
 
ACTION : An update on any further developments from the Customer Care Officer at the next 
Standards Committee . 
 
6(b) Submitted , for information – a report by the Customer Care Officer in the form of an updated 
matrix for Town and Community Councils. 
 
RESOLVED to note the report for information. 
 
ACTION : An update on any further developments from the Customer Care Officer at the next 
Standards Committee. 
 

Page 3



 4 

 

7 SUMMARY OF ADJUDICATION PANEL DECISIONS  
 
Submitted and noted – a report by the Customer Care Officer in relation to the above.  It was stated 
that no new cases have been reported. 
 
RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
ACTION : An update on any further developments from the Customer Care Officer at the next 
Standards Committee. 
 

8 NATIONAL STANDARDS COMMITTEE CONFERENCE  
 
Submitted, for information – the Conference Programme and Nominee List for the Standards 
Conference Wales to be held at Venue Cymru, Llandudno on 19

th
 April, 2013. 

 
RESOLVD to note the report. 
 
ACTION : That any surplus places on the Conference be allocated to Members of the 
Standards Committee who have not been nominated to attend. 
 

9 CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION AS RESOLVED BY FULL COUNCIL ON 5 MARCH, 2013  
 
(a)  Submitted for information – a report on the changes to the Constitution. 
 
The Head of Function (Legal & Administration)/Monitoring Officer referred to the main Constitutional 
changes to enhance the working of the new Council after 2

nd
 May, 2013, but especially to take into 

account the corporate workload on reduced number of Members. The changes relate to :- 
 

• Make Member training on the Code of Conduct mandatory; 

• Reduce Scrutiny Committees from 5 to 2; 

• Reduce numbers on the Planning and Orders Committee (and Licensing) from 14 to 11; 

• Reduce County Council Membership on the Audit Committee from 10 to 8; 

• Reduce number on the Executive from 10 to 7 (to include the Leader and Deputy Leader); 

• To adopt revised Relationship Protocol for Members and Officers; 

• To adopt protocol for Multi Member Wards. 

 

RESOLVED to note the changes to the Constitution as noted above. 
 
ACTION : To note that the changes to the Constitution will be discussed at the Executive on 
18

th
 February and the full County Council at its meeting to be held on 5 March, 2013. 

 
9(b)  Submitted for information – a report on the revision to the Indemnities Policy. 
 
The Head of Function (Legal & Administration)/Monitoring Officer stated that WG favour amending 
the current Policy to introduce a cap of £20k in those cases which relate to the defence of Public 
Services Ombudsman for Wales complaints.   
 
The Vice-Chair considered that 4.1 of the Policy needed to be amended to read ‘��� that any 
indemnity granted to a Member in defending allegations of a breach or breaches of the Code of 
Conduct shall be subject to a maximum cap of £20k. 
 
Councillor John Roberts wished it be minuted his disappointment in the Welsh version of the 
Ministers letter attached to this report. 
 
RESOLVED to accept the report. 
 
ACTION : That the Policy be amended at 4.1 as noted above. 
 

Page 4



 5 

10 PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION  
 
(a)  Submitted – a report on the ‘General Principles for a Revised Protocol for Local Resolution’. 
 
It was reported that as part of its Work Programme for 2012/13 the Standards Committee has 
reviewed the current Protocol, and put forward recommendations for change.  The Chair of the 
Standards Committee will present the Protocol to the Executive and the full Council. 
 
RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
ACTION : To note that the Protocol will be forwarded to the Executive for consideration and 
thereafter to the full Council. 
 
(b)  Submitted – a report on the ‘Planning Procedure Rules’ and to make changes to the 
Constitution, Section 4.6 to take into account the Multi-Member Wards after the 2013 County 
Council elections. 
 
The changes are intended to be as permissive as possible to allow any ‘local member’ for a new 
ward to call-in a planning application the site of which is located in that ward to the Planning and 
Orders Committee and they will allow any local member for that ward to speak at the Committee on 
that called-in application as a local member.  It was noted that these changes will be forwarded for 
recommendation by the Executive and thereafter to the full Council. 
 
RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
ACTION : To note that the changes Planning Procedure Rules will be forwarded to the 
Executive for consideration and thereafter to the full Council. 
 

11 DRAFT PROTOCOL ON THE USE OF SOCIAL MEDIA IN MEETINGS  
 
Submitted – a report by the Corporate Information Officer on the draft Social Media Protocol for 
Members, which is intended to regulate the use of social media by Elected Members in their official 
and private capacities.  The protocol also relates t
[...]
e
d
o
l 
x
 5

 /
 

M
e
m

b
e
r 

o
f 

th
e
 

C
o
m

m
u
n
it
y
 C

o
u
n
c
il
 

x
 5

 

0
1
6
4
3
5
 –

 B
J 

2
0
1
2
0
1
9
0
8
 

0
1
6
4
3
6
 –

 B
J 

2
0
1
2
0
1
9
0
9
 

0
1
4
6
4
7
 –

 B
J 

2
0
1
2
0
1
9
1
0
 

0
1
6
4
3
8
 –

 B
J 

2
0
1
2
0
1
9
1
1
 

0
1
6
4
3
9
 –

 B
J 

2
0
1
2
0
1
9
1
3
 

1
8
.0

9
.1

2
 

D
e
fn

y
d
d
io

 i
a
it
h
 d

d
if
rï
o
l 
a
c
 

y
m

d
d
y
g
ia

d
  

y
m

o
s
o
d
o
l 
m

e
w

n
 

c
y
fa

rf
o
d
 o

’r
 c

y
n
g
o
r 

 A
b
u
s
iv

e
 l
a
n
g
u
a
g
e
 a

n
d
 

a
g
g
re

s
s
iv

e
 b

e
h
a
v
io

u
r 

in
 a

 
c
o
u
n
c
il
 m

e
e
ti
n
g
 

0
8

.0
3

.1
3

 –
 S

w
y
d
d
o
g
io

n
 o

 
S
w

y
d
d
fa

’r
 “

O
” 

y
m

a
 y

n
 c

y
fw

e
ld

 
y
 C

y
n
g
h
o
ry

d
d
. 

 0
8

.0
3

.1
3

 -
  
O

ff
ic

e
rs

 f
ro

m
 t

h
e
  

“O
”’

s
 O

ff
ic

e
r 

h
e
re

 t
o
 i
n
te

rv
ie

w
 

th
e
 C

o
u
n
c
il
lo

r 

Y
n
 d

is
g
w

y
l 

p
e
n
d
e
rf

y
n
ia

d
 y

r 
“O

” 
/ 

A
w

a
it
in

g
 

th
e
 “

O
”’

s
 

d
e
c
s
io

n
 

 

Page 10



  
 

PAPUR / ENCLOSURE 
CH 

Agenda Item 4

Page 11



 

 

 

          Cyngor Sir Ynys Môn / Isle of Anglesey  
 
 

Committee Standards Committee  

Date of Meeting 12 June 2013 

Title of Report 
Findings of the Adjudication Panel for Wales 
1st April 2011 to 29th May 2013. 

Report By Customer Care Officer 

Purpose of Report 
To provide information on the issues dealt 
with by the Adjudication Panel for Wales 

 
 

1.0  Introduction & Background 
 

The Adjudication Panel for Wales came into being as a result of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and has two statutory functions:- 

 

 To form case or interim case tribunals to consider reports from the 
Ombudsman following the investigation of allegations that a member has 
failed to comply with their authority’s code of conduct; and 

 To consider appeals from members against the decisions of local 
authority standards committees that they have breached the code of 
conduct 

 
  
This report covers decisions
[...]
the standard of Member conduct, rather than confining itself to the delivery of  strict 

statutory requirements. Effectively, more prevention and less cure.   

 

3. To achieve this objective, the current Programme and its recent predecessors, 

were designed to support the Council in delivering its recovery, with an emphasis 

on self-regulation through Member development and on the Standards Committee 

providing advice / guidance to resolve disputes, where possible and where 

appropriate, within the Council rather than through external regulators. 

 

4. The most important element in achieving this objective was the establishment of a 

comprehensive Annual Member Development Plan, specifically tailored to meet the 

needs of the Council and its Members.  Instrumental in this was the Member 

Development Working Group (MDWG), which included Members, Officers and 

representation from the Standards Committee. In addition, the MDWG reported its 

progress and outcomes to the Standards Committee every quarter.   

 

Page 50



CC-015794-LB/171551  
 

5. Member support for the original Plan was largely encouraging.  It was clear, though, 

that this support waned as the term of the last Council drew to a close. 

 

6. The work of the MDWG, together with the assurance role undertaken by the 

Standards Committee, has now transferred to the Democratic Services Committee.  

On the 18
th

 February 2013 I met with the Chair of the Democratic Services 

Committee, together with Officers, to share the Standards Committee’s concern 

about the lack of commitment by some Members to their own personal 

development, and requested that the Democratic Services Committee review, and if 

necessary address, this issue on a regular basis after May 2013.   

 

7. A report appears elsewhere on this Agenda setting out the proposed Member 

Development Plan for 2013/14. This Plan has the full support of the Standards 

Committee and I would urge Members not only to adopt the 
[...]

e

n
e

s
s
 

o
f 

th
e

 
C

o
u

n
c
il’

s
 

S
ta

n
d

a
rd

s
 C

o
m

m
it
te

e
 

3
. 

3
. 

S
ta

n
d

a
rd

s
 o

f 
c
o

n
d

u
c
t 

a
n

d
 b

e
h

a
v
io

u
r 

o
f 

M
e

m
b

e
rs

 
 

 
 

 

 

Page 69



12.  STANDARDS COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2012-13  
 

Submitted - A report by Mr Michael Wilson, Chair of the Standards Committee on the 
Standards Committee Annual Report 2012-13. 

 

Members took the opportunity of thanking the Standards Committee for their work 
over the last twelve months. 

 

RESOLVED to note the activities of the Standards Committee for 2012-13 and 
to approve its work programme for 2013-14. 

 

Page 70



  
 

PAPUR / ENCLOSURE 
F 

Agenda Item 8

Page 71



CC-015195-RMJ/119742   

 

 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 
Report to Executive Committee 

 
Date 22 April 2013 

 
Subject To introduce a Social Media Protocol intended to 

regulate the use of social media by Elected Members in 
their official and private capacities. The Protocol also 
covers the use of Social Media during meetings by the 
Public. 

Portfolio Holder(s) Councillor John Chorlton 
 

Lead Officer(s) Head of Function Legal and Administration / Monitoring 
Officer 
Corporate Information Officer 
 

Contact Officer Huw Pierce Pritchard (x1806) 
 

Nature and reason for reporting  
 
This report introduces a draft Social Media Protocol for Members, which is intended to 

regulate the use of social media by Elected Members in their official and private 

capacities.   

Inappropriate use of social media by Elected Members could result in breaches of the 

Code of Conduct.  Therefore, it is important that Elected Members recognise the risks 

associated with social media and ensure that they do not use social media in a way 

which breaches the Code of Conduct. In this regard, it is intended that the Council’s 

Standards Committee will have regard to the Protocol when determining an allegation of 

a breach of the Code of Conduct involving the us
[...]
nt (Wales) Measure 2011 to strengthen local democracy; the intention is to 
strengthen the structures and working of local government in Wales at all levels and to 
ensure that local Councils reach out to, and engage with, all sectors of the community 
they serve. 
 
Grant 
 
In January 2013, the Minister for Local Government and Communities wrote to all Local 
Authorities on the issue of promoting local democracy and public engagement.  Each 
principal council has been allocated £40,000 to assist with broadcasting and remote 
attendance plus  an extra £500 for each Community Council to support the 
establishment of Community Council websites.  The grant allocation needs to be spent 
during 2013/14.  There is no guarantee of grant funding for future years.  In utilising this 
grant Welsh Government have set a number of targets including broadcasting all/some 
Council meetings and arranging for remote attendance by Councillors at Council 
meetings by 31

st
 March 2014.  With regard to remote access, Welsh Government have 

recently issued draft guidance for consultation. 
 
Welsh Authorities current position 
 
There are a number of English Local Authorities that regularly webcast their Council 
meetings, but in Wales some authorities webcast meetings including: 

Page 154



Cardiff webcasts their Council meetings only (hosted by Public-i) 
 

Powys has used Public-i for meetings of high public interest – about 6-8 meetings so 
far and on-line viewing figures are rising.  
 

Brecon Beacons National Parks Authority webcast all their major meetings using a 
system provided by Public-i, on an 18 month pilot, funded by the Information 
Commissioners Office. 
 
Welsh Local Authorities are now considering their position as a result of the Measure 
and the offer of grant funding. 

 

Broadcasting  of Meetings 

At present audio recordings of proceedings at the Planning Committee are posted to the 

Council website  and this has not been extended to other Committees. 

With regard to Webcasting of meetings, and the grant allocation this will be reported to the 

Democratic Services Committee as part of its current work programme. There are various 

issues,  technical  and  non-technical that need to be addressed in order to take full 

advantage of webcasting Council meetings and future requirements in relation to remote 

access. 

Website for Community Councils 

The Local Democracy Bill includes a requirement for all Community Councils to develop 

websites.  There is an expectation for the Council to collaborate with One Voice Wales to 

discuss how the grant provision element for Community Council websites should be co-

ordinated and further guidance from One Voice Wales is awaited. 

Recommendation 

The Standards Committee is requested to note the information in this report. 

 

 
 
Huw Jones 
Interim Head of Democratic Services 
03/06/13 

Page 155



Page 156

This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

PAPUR / ENCLOSURE 
I 

Agenda Item 10

Page 157



Y
 F

F
R

A
M

W
A

IT
H

 M
O

E
S

E
G

O
L

  
T

H
E

 E
T

H
IC

A
L

 F
R

A
M

E
W

O
R

K
 

15
 M

ai
 / 

M
ay

 2
01

3 

Page 158



•
P

am
?

 
 •

R
ô
l 
g

y
n

ry
c
h

io
lia

d
o

l 
(R

h
a
n
 

2
) 

•
R

h
a
id

 g
w

n
e

u
d
 

p
e
n

d
e

rf
y
n

ia
d

a
u

 s
y
d

d
 e

r 

b
u
d
d
 y

 c
y
h

o
e
d

d
 (

R
h
a
n
 3

) 

W
h

y?
 

 •
R

e
p
re

s
e
n

ta
ti
v
e
 r

o
le

 (
P

t 
2
) 

 •
D

e
c
is

io
n
s
 m

u
s
t 

b
e
 t

a
k
e
n
 

in
 t

h
e

 p
u
b

lic
 i
n
te

re
s
t 

 

(P
t 
3
) 

Page 159



D
O

G
F

E
N

N
A

U
 P

E
R

T
H

N
A

S
O

L
 

•
C

ô
d

 Y
m

d
d

yg
ia

d
 S

ta
tu

d
o

l 
h
tt

p
:/

/w
w

w
.y

n
y
s
m

o
n
.g

o
v
.u

k
/c

y
n
g
o
r-

a
-d

e
m

o
c
ra

ti
a

e
th

/c
y
n
g
h
o
rw

y
r-

d
e
m

o
c
ra

ti
a

e
th

-a
c
-e

th
o
lia

d
a
u
/c

y
fa

n
s
o
d
d
ia

d
/c

y
fa

n
s
o
d
d
ia

d
-r

h
a
n
-5

-c
o
d

a
u
-a

-

p
h
ro

to
c
o
la

u
/c

y
fa

n
s
o
d
d
ia

d
-5

1
-c

d
-y

m
d
d
y
g
ia

d
-i
-a


[...]
 P

Richard Dew P

Jeffrey M Evans P

Jim Evans P

Ann Griffith P

John Griffith P

Derlwyn Hughes P

Kenneth Hughes P

Trefor Hughes P

Vaughan Hughes P

T. Victor Hughes P

Will Hughes P

Llinos Medi Huws P

Carwyn Jones P

Gwilym O Jones P

Hywel Eifion Jones P

Meirion Jones P

Raymond Jones P

Robert Llewelyn Jones P

Richard Owain Jones P

Aled Morris Jones P

Alun Mummery P

Robert G Parry, OBE P

Dylan Rees P

J Arwel Roberts Ymrwymiad gwaith / Work Commitments

Nicola Roberts P

Peter Standing Rogers P

Alwyn Rowlands P

Dafydd Rhys Thomas P

Ieuan Williams P

30

Page 184



Agenda Item 12

Page 185

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 14 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 186

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 187

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 13 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 196

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Meeting
	3 Conduct Complaints to the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales
	Enc C (bi) saesneg Item 3B

	4 Adjudication Panel Decisions
	5 National Standards Committee Conference
	6 North Wales Standards Committee Forum 20th May, 2013
	7 Standards Committee Annual Report 2012/2013 and Work Programme for 2013/14
	8 Changes to the Constitution as Resolved by Council on 23 May, 2013
	Enc FF (Eng) - Item 8B
	Enc G (eng) - Item 8C
	Eng NG (Eng) - Item 8CH

	9 Web Casting/Remote Attendance and ICT Support for Town and Community Councils
	10 Member Training on the Ethical Framework
	12 Minutes of the Meeting and the Decision of the 7th March, 2013
	Enc L (Eng)




Minutes of the meeting


1

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

Minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 2013

PRESENT:  Independent Members

Mr. Michael Wilson (Chair)
Mr. Islwyn Jones (Vice-Chair)

Mrs. Denise Harris Edwards
Mr. Leslie Lord
Mrs. Dilys Shaw
 
Representing Town and Community Councils

Councillor William Raymond Evans
Councillor John Roberts

Representing the County Council

Councillor Trefor Lloyd Hughes
Councillor Dafydd Rhys Thomas

IN ATTENDANCE: Head of Function (Legal and Administration)/Monitoring Officer,
Customer Care Officer (BJ),
Committee Officer (MEH).

ALSO PRESENT: None

APOLOGIES: None

The Chair welcomed Councillor Dafydd R. Thomas to his first meeting of the Standards Committee.

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

No declaration of interest received.

2 MINUTES OF MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 March, 2013 were confirmed, subject to the 
following :-

Item 2 9.-  Item should read All Wales Standards Conference.

Item 2 10. – Proposed Changes to the Constitution/Protocols – Changes (Reference 5.3.17 
is now 5.3.1 within the Constitution)

ARISING THEREON

Item 5 – Complaints Management Project – Audit Review Policy

It was noted that the Audit Manager be invited to the Standards Committee on the 12th 
December, 2013 in order to agree the Terms of Reference of the Audit Review.



2

Leader and Group Leaders Meeting with the Chair of the Standards Committee

It was agreed that a meeting be arranged with the Leader and Group Leaders together with 
the Chair of the Standards Committee.

3 CONDUCT COMPLAINTS TO THE PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN FOR WALES 

3A Submitted, for information – a report by the Customer Care Officer in the form of an updated 
matrix for County Councillors.

RESOLVED to note the report for information.

ACTION : An update on any further developments from the Customer Care Officer at 
the next Standards Committee.

3B Submitted, for information – a report by the Customer Care Officer in the form of an updated 
matrix for Town and Community Councils. The Head of Function (Legal and 
Administration)/Monitoring Officer gave a detailed report on the response of the Ombudsman 
in respect of the complaint by 5 Members of a Community Council against a fellow Councillor.

The Head of Function (Legal and Administration)/Monitoring Officer stated that she was 
concerned that only 13 out of the 40 Town/Community Councils on Anglesey have responded 
to the request by the Chair of the Standards Committee, copies of the Declarations of 
Acceptance of Office following the election held in May 2013 and copies of their current Code.

RESOLVED

 to note the report for information;

 that the Town/Community Councils be approached, as a matter of urgency, informing 
them of the importance of receipt of the Declarations of Acceptance of Office and the 
Code of Conduct.

ACTION : An update on any further developments from the Customer Care Officer at 
the next Standards Committee.

4 ADJUDICATION PANEL DECISIONS 

Submitted and noted – the findings of the Adjudication Panel for Wales from 1st April 2011 to 29th 
May, 2013.

RESOLVED to note the report.

ACTION : None

5 NATIONAL STANDARDS COMMITTEE CONFERENCE 

The Chair of the Standards Committee gave a verbal report on the above.

Members of the Standards Committee requested that relevant papers available at the Conference 
be forwarded to them for information.

RESOLVED to note the verbal presentation by the Chair.

ACTION : That the relevant papers available at the Conference to be forwarded to the 
Members of the Standards Committee.



3

6 NORTH WALES STANDARDS COMMITTEE FORUM 20TH MAY, 2013 

The Chair of the Standards Committee gave a verbal report on the above.

RESOLVED to note the verbal presentation by the Chair.

ACTION : None

7 STANDARDS COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2012/2013 AND WORK PROGRAMME FOR 
2013/14 

The Chair of the Standards Committee gave a verbal report on the Standards Committee Annual 
Report 2012/2013 and Work Programme for 2013/2014 which was approved by the County Council 
on 23 May, 2013.

RESOLVED to note the report.

ACTION : None

8 CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION AS RESOLVED BY COUNCIL ON 23 MAY, 2013 

Submitted and noted – the changes to the Constitution as resolved by the County Council on 23 
May, 2013 and following recommendations from the Standards Committee :-

8A Social Media Protocol

8B Planning Procedure Rules

8C Self Regulation Protocol

8CH New DBS Policy - It was noted that the DBS Policy will be attached to the Human Resources 
documentation on the Councils website.

RESOLVED to note the above changes to the Constitution.

ACTION : That the New DBS Policy be attached to the Human Resources documentation.

9 WEB CASTING/REMOTE ATTENDANCE AND ICT SUPPORT FOR TOWN AND COMMUNITY 
COUNCILS 

Submitted – a report by the Interim Head of Democratic Services in relation to the above.

The Head of Function (Legal and Administration)/Monitoring Officer reported that a grant of £40,000 
has been allocated to all Local Authorities to assist with broadcasting and remote attendance plus 
an extra £500 for each Community Council to support the establishment of Community Council
websites. The grant allocation needs to be spent during 2013/14.

At present audio recordings of proceedings at the Planning and Orders Committee are posted to the 
Council website but this has not been extended to other Committees. With regard to webcasting of 
meetings, and the grant allocation, this will be reported to the Democratic Services Committee as
part of its current work programme. There are various issues, technical and non-technical, that need 
to be addressed in order to take full advantage of webcasting meetings and future requirements in 
relation to remote access.

The Local Democracy Bill includes a requirement for all Community Councils to develop websites. 
There is an expectation for the Councils to collaborate with One Voice Wales to discuss how the 
grant provision element for Community Council websites should be co-ordinated and further 
guidance from One Voice Wales is awaited.



4

RESOLVED to note the report.

ACTION : That an update report from the Head of Democratic Services be submitted to the 
Standards Committee on the 12th December, 2013.

10 MEMBER TRAINING ON THE ETHICAL FRAMEWORK 

The Head of Function (Legal and Administration)/Monitoring Officer reported that 27 out of the 30 
Elected Members has attended the mandatory training on the ethical framework. Those who did not 
attend were all returning Members.

RESOLVED to request the Head of Function (Legal and Administration)/Monitoring to write to 
the 3 Members who have not attended the training on the ethical framework and remind them
of the Constitutional requirement.

ACTION : As resolved.

11 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED to adopt the following :-

“Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the press and public 
from the meeting for the following item on the grounds that it may involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 12, Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
said Act and the attached Public Interest Test.”

12 MINUTES OF THE MEETING AND THE DECISION OF THE 7TH MARCH, 2013 

The minutes of the Hearing and decision of the 7th March, 2013 were confirmed.

The Head of Function (Legal and Administration)/Monitoring Officer reported that the decision of the 
Hearing will appear in the local press and on the Council’s website when the appeal period has 
come to an end.

RESOLVED to note the report.

MR. MICHAEL WILSON
CHAIR


